Upon the filing and effectiveness (the “Effective Time”), pursuant to the General Corporation Law of 
the State of Delaware, of this Fifth Restated Certificate of Incorporation, the aggregate number of shares of all 
classes of capital stock which the Corporation shall have the authority to issue is thirty-eight million 
(38,000,000) shares, consisting of (a) 35,000,000 shares of Class B Common Stock, par value $0.01 per share 
(“Class B Stock”) and (b) 2,500,000 shares of Class C Common Stock, par value $0.01 per share (the “Class C 
Stock”; the Class B Stock and Class C Common Stock are referred to herein as the “Common Shares”), and

[...]

The purpose of the Corporation is to engage in any lawful act or activity for which a corporation may be 
organized under the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware (the “GCL”). 

FOURTH: The aggregate number of shares of all classes of capital stock which the Corporation shall have the 
authority to issue is thirty-eight million (38,000,000) shares, consisting of (a) 35,000,000 shares of Class B 
Common Stock, par value $0.01 per share (“Class B Stock”) and (b) 2,500,000 shares of Class C Common Stock, 
par value $0.01 per share (the “Class C Stock”; the Class B Stock and Class C Stock are referred to herein as the